Fair valuation of property related receivables (Continued)

 The following table presents non-current assets held for sale and related liabilities and land in development held in inventory recognised at the statement
of financial position date:

   Total carrying  Total carrying
   amount  amount
   ZWG  ZWG
 INFLATION ADJUSTED   2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
 Inventory – land in development   -   -   422,743,651   422,743,651   -   -   422,743,651   422,743,651

 HISTORICAL
 Inventory – land in development   -   -   217,869,144   217,869,144   -   -   217,869,144   217,869,144

 Interest rate risk
 The Group's exposure to the risk for changes in market interest rates relates primarily to variable short term overdraft rates. The Group's policy is to

manage its interest cost by limiting exposure to overdrafts and where borrowings are required, to borrow at favourable and fixed rates of interest.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on long term, short-term loans and overdrafts.

   2025 2024 2025 2024
   ZWG  ZWG   ZWG   ZWG
 Effect on (loss) profit before tax
 Increase of 5%   (38,257,462)  (58,048,390)  (38,257,462)  (31,765,563)
 Decrease of 5%   38,257,462   58,048,390   38,257,462   31,765,563

 Foreign currency risk
 As a result of the state of industry in Zimbabwe, the Group relies heavily on importation of cereals and other products mainly exposing the Group to

movements in foreign currency exchange  rates. The Group also has transactional currency exposures through USD loan drawdowns and direct
purchases in USD. The Group limits exposure to exchange rate fluctuations by either pre-paying for purchases or retaining stock until the foreign
currency to settle the related liability has been secured. In addition, on major cereal imports, the Group manages its risk when dealing with commodity